interact with them. Several key factors reflect the
uniqueness of a speaker, which include but are not
limited to gender, age, accent, etc. To evaluate the
SLMs’ performance on different speakers, we use

Circumstance Written
Version

Spoken Version

Arabic
Numerals

2351 Two thousand three hundred
fifty-one

Units 25cm Twenty-five centimeters
Operators
and Brackets

4÷ (2 + 8) four divided by the sum of
two and eight

Table 4: Comparison between written math and spoken
math in various circumstances.

all six speakers provided by OpenAI TTS, namely
alloy, echo, fable, nova, onyx, and shimmer, to